



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**ABLAPL No. 12617 of 2025**

**1. Niranjan Nayak** .... **Petitioners**  
**2. Amitav Parhi**  
**3. Jyotiranjana Das**

Mr. J.K. Khuntia, Advocate

*-versus-*

**State of Odisha** .... **Opposite Party**

Mr. S. Panigrahi, ASC  
Mr. B.K. Routray, Advocate  
(Informant)

**ABLAPL No. 12619 of 2025**

**Rasmi Ranjan Kabat** .... **Petitioner**

Mr. J.K. Khuntia, Advocate

*-versus-*

**State of Odisha** .... **Opposite Party**

Mr. S. Panigrahi, ASC  
Mr. B.K. Routray, Advocate  
(Informant)

**CORAM: JUSTICE V. NARASINGH**

**ORDER**  
**12.11.2025**

**Order No.**

01. 1. It is submitted by Mr. B.K. Routray, learned counsel for the informant that he has entered



appearance on behalf of the informant by filing Vakalatnama. Registry is requested to verify and tag the same with the file. Name of Mr. Routray, learned counsel be reflected in the cause list, brief as well as web portal of this Court.

2. Since both the ABLAPLs relate to the same FIR, on the consent of the parties, they are taken up together by this common order.

3. Heard learned counsel for the Petitioners and learned counsels for the State as well as informant.

4. The Petitioners are seeking pre-arrest bail in connection with G.R. Case No.1175 of 2025 pending on the file of learned JMFC, Basudebpur, arising out of Basudebpur P.S. Case No.739 of 2025 for commission of offences punishable under Sections 306, 316(2) and 3(5) of BNS, 2023.

5. List this matter on 17.12.2025.

6. Learned counsel for the State is called upon to obtain the Case Diary in the meanwhile.

7. As an interim measure, it is directed that the Petitioners shall not be taken into custody in connection with the aforesaid case till the next date.

8. It is needless to say that the Petitioners shall cooperate with the Investigating Agency.

**(V. NARASINGH)**  
**Judge**