



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

ABLAPL No.12617 of 2025

Niranjan Nayak & others **Petitioners**
Mr. J.K. Khuntia, Advocate

-Versus-

State of Odisha **Opposite Party**
Mr. S.K. Brahma, ASC
Mr. B.K. Routray, Advocate
(Informant)

And

ABLAPL No.12619 of 2025

Rasmi Ranjan Kabat **Petitioner**
Mr. J.K. Khuntia, Advocate

-Versus-

State of Odisha **Opposite Party**
Mr. S.K. Brahma, ASC
Mr. B.K. Routray, Advocate
(Informant)

CORAM:
MR. JUSTICE R.K. PATTANAIK

ORDER
17.03.2026

Order No.
03.

1. In view of the nature of allegation in the FIR, the State is directed to take instruction as to whether there is misappropriation and wrongful disposal of fertilizer as claimed by the informant and also to ascertain whether it was received back by the Society, as informed by learned counsel for the petitioners and to report back.



2. In so far as show cause filed by the informant as at Flag-F is concerned and received consequent upon the direction of this Court by order dated 17th December, 2025, the same is accepted in view of unconditional apology tendered by him.
3. List on 31st March, 2026 for final order.
4. Interim order passed earlier shall continue till the next date of hearing.

(R.K. Pattanaik)
Judge

Alok